

## City of Phoenix Neighborhood Services Department Human Services Department 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan Substantial Amendment Public Hearing and Public Comment Period

The City of Phoenix has prepared a Substantial Amendment to the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan's 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan for public comment which includes a public hearing.

The 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan defines how the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) HOME Investment Partnership (HOME), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funds will be used to address the priorities and goals outlined in the five-year Consolidated Plan and is carried out through Annual Action Plans. The 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan provides a concise summary of activities the City will prioritize in fiscal year 2022-2023 to address the priority needs identified by the community in support of the goals outlined in the Consolidated Plan.

This 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan substantial amendment is outlined below.

Revised allocations for prior-year 2022-2023 ESG funds are as follows:

	2022-2023 ESG Fund - Current Budget	2022-2023 ESG Fund – Revised (Proposed Substantial Amendment)
Emergency Shelter Program	\$38,866.39	\$0
Rapid Rehousing	\$347,956.26	\$50,000
HMIS	\$9,638.50	\$0
Homeless Prevention	\$0	\$346,461.15
Total 2022-2023 funds reallocated:	\$396,461.15	\$396,461.15

This advertisement formally announces the public hearing and 30-day public comment period for this substantial amendment. The public comment period is scheduled for December 4, 2023 – January 3, 2024. This substantial amendment will be available for review at: <a href="https://www.phoenix.gov/nsd/reports">www.phoenix.gov/nsd/reports</a>. The public meeting will be held as follows:

Date: Monday, December 11, 2023

Time: 5:00 PM

Location: Senior Opportunities West Senior Center, 1220 S. 7th Ave, Phoenix, AZ 85007

## OPTIONS TO ACCESS THE MEETING

- Participate in person at the address above.
- Call in to listen to the live meeting: Dial (1-415-655-0001), Enter the meeting access code (2630 689 8454), and press # again when prompted for the attendee ID.
- Observe the live meeting virtually by clicking on the following link and registering to join the meeting online: https://cityofphoenix.webex.com/cityofphoenix/j.php?MTID=m266785d0039eb85 a6632830dbd6020d8

Comments may be provided to Rosemary Aguilar-Razo, Neighborhood Services Department Grants Compliance Project Manager, by email or phone at <a href="mailto:rosemary.aguilar@phoenix.gov">rosemary.aguilar@phoenix.gov</a> or 602-256-3493.